


PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

BEFORE THE FIRST TIME USING
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Before operating this unit,  Please read the instruction manual carefully.
This product is for household use only.
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1. Do not push fruits or vegetable into the feed chute with your fingers. 
Always use the food pusher provided.
2. Do not disassemble the power Juicer when it is plugged in the power 
outlet and do not immerse the unit or power cord or motor base in water 
or any other liquid.
3. Do not touch the small cutting blades in the base of the stainless steel 
filter basket.
4. Do not leave the Power Juicer unattended when in use. This appliance 
is not intended for use by young children or infirm persons without 
supervision. Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is being 
used near children 
5. Always unplug the unit and remove power cord or a power outlet if not 
use or before cleaning.
6. This appliance is for household use only, not suitable for using outdoors.  
7. Do not operate any electrical appliance with a damaged cord or plug or 
after the appliance has malfunctioned or been damaged in any manner.  
8. Do not place this appliance on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or 
where it could touch a heated oven.
9. Do not use abrasive cleaners or souring pad on the appliance.
10. Avoid touching on the running parts while operating. 
11. Always be sure the motor stops completely before disassembled and 
operate the appliance with the cover, safety locking arm and upper pushed 
tube well fitted.
12. Do not overload appliance or use excessive force to press food through 
pusher tube.

1. Check the voltage of the unit corresponding to your mains supply meter 
accordingly.
2. Wash the parts of the unit, which will contact with foods.
3. Try to assemble and disassemble the unit for a few times before starting 
to the units.
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DISMANTLING AND ASSEMBLE

IMPORTANT NOTICE

CAUTION:
 Be careful of the sharp blade always using in the filter 
basket. 
 Keep your fingers out of the feeder.
 Remove power cord from outlet before cleaning and 
assembling. 
 High speed for hard or fruits such as apple, carrot ……etc.
 Low speed for soft or fruits such as tomato, melon……etc.
 Do not use the appliance if the rotating sieve is damaged.
 If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by after 
sale service centre of Feller in order to avoid a hazard.
 Suggesting that the continual working time isn’t over 5 mins.

1. Turn the 3 position switch (11) to off, press the safety lock button (8), 
open the safety locking handle (9).
2. Remove the cover (3).
3. Remove the juice and pulp separating bowl (6), then pull the grater and 
stainless steel grater and filter basket (5) upwards.
4. Place the juice and pulp separating bowl (6) on base with heavy duty 
350 W motor, push with both hands on the juice and pulp separating bowl 
(6) it is click into place. 
5. Insert the cover (3) and stainless steel grater and filter basket (5).
6.  disclose the cover (3) and fasten safety locking handle (9)   
7. put on the large pulp container (15) properly,  then fix up the set the 
juice jug (14) .

1. Always press the safety locking button (8) whenever you open or close 
the handle.
2. Overload Protector
For your safety and protection, this juice extractor is equipped with 
overload protector. The motor will automatically shut off if the juice 
extractor is overload. To restart, follow these steps:
     Move the toggle switch to the off position. 
     Unplug the juice extractor from electrical outlet and release overload.
     Let the motor cool down and re-operate above mentioned steps. Then, 
press the black reset button located on the bottom of the unit base.
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1. Food pusher
2. Food chute
3. Exchnageable Food pusher 
4. Exchnageable Food chute
5. Cover
6.  Stopper
7. Stainless steel Grater and filter 
basket
8. Juice and oulo sepatarating Bowl

9. Spout
10.Safety Locking Button
11.Safety Locking handle
12.Indicating light
13.LOW/OFF/HIGH toggle switch
14.Base with heavy Duty Motor
15. Froth Foam Separator
16.Juice Jug
17. Large Pulp Container
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 OPERATING

CARE AND CLEANING

Note: To minimize washing up place a plastic freezer bag 
into the pulp container to collect the pulp .

Step 1
Wash your selection of fruit and vegetables ready for juicing. Most fruit 
and vegetables such as apples, carrots and cucumbers will not need to be 
cut to size as these will fit into the feed chute whole.  

Step 2
Ensure the power juicer is correctly assembled.
Ensure the stainless steel filter is thoroughly cleaned before each use.  

Step 3
Plug the power cord into a properly power. Push the two speed switch 
either up for low speed or down for high speed depending on the type of 
fruit or vegetable being juiced. Use the speed selector table as a guide for 
juicing different fruits and vegetable.

Operating your Juice Fountain continued

Step 4
With the motor running, place food into the feed chute. Using the food 
pusher, gently guide food down the feed chute. To extract the maximum 
amount of juice, always push the food pusher down slowly.

Step 5
Juice will flow into the juice jug and the separated pulp will accumulate in the 
pulp container.
The pulp container can be emptied during juicing by turning the Juice 
Fountain ’Off‘ and then carefully removing the pulp container. (Replace empty 
pulp container before continuing to juice). Do not allow the pulp container to 
overfill as this may prevent correct operation or damage the unit.

 For easy cleaning - immediately after each use rinse removable parts 
under running water (to remove wet pulp). Allow parts to air dry.
 After disassembling the unit all removable parts may be washed in hot 
soapy water.
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 The power juicer cover, filter bowl surround, pulp container, stainless 
steel filter basket and juice jug are dishwasher safe (top shelf only).
 Wipe the motor base with a damp cloth.
 Before washing juice jug, remove froth attachment and rinse under 
running water.
 Do not soak the stainless steel filter basket in bleach.
  Always treat the filter basket with care as it can be easily damaged.
 Discoloration of the plastic may occur with strongly colored fruit and 
vegetables. To help Prevent this, wash parts immediately after use.
 If discoloration does occur, the plastic parts can be soaked in 10% lemon 
juice and water or they can be cleaned with a non abrasive cleaner.
To assist with cleaning soak the stainless steel filter basket in hot soapy 
water for approximately 10 minutes immediately after juicing is completed. 
If pulp is left to dry on the filter it may clog the fine pores of the filter mesh 
thereby lessening the effectiveness of the juicer. For your convenience a 
nylon cleaning brush has been included with your power blender.

You can help protect the environment!
Please remember to respect the local regulations: hand in the 
non-working electrical equipments to an appropriate waste 
disposal center.

ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY DISPOSAL



Note



Wichtige Sicherheitsvorkehrungen

VOR DER ERSTEN INBETRIEBNAHME
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Lesen Sie bitte sorgfältig die Gebrauchsanweisung durch, bevor Sie den 
Power Entsafter in Betrieb nehmen.

PJ 380
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1. Geben Sie Früchte oder Gemüse  niemals mit Ihren Fingern in den 
Zuführschacht. Benutzen Sie stets den mitgelieferten  Nahrungsmitteldrücker.
2. Nehmen Sie den Power Entsafter niemals auseinander, solange er noch 
am Stromkreis angeschlossen ist. Tauchen Sie das Kabel und den Motor 
niemals in Wasser oder eine andere Flüssigkeit.
3. Berühren Sie die kleinen Schneidemesser des Reibeisens nicht mit Ihren Fingern.
4. Beaufsichtigen Sie stets den Power Entsafter, wenn er in Betrieb ist. 
Dieses Gerät sollte nicht von kleinen Kindern oder altersschwachen 
Personen ohne Aufsicht betrieben werden. Wenn bei Inbetriebnahme des 
Gerätes Kinder zugegen sind, ist sorgfältige Aufsicht erforderlich.
5. Bitte nehmen Sie das Gerät vom Stromkreis, wenn es nicht in Gebrauch 
ist, wenn es gereinigt wird oder wenn es gewartet wird.
6. Dieses Gerät ist ausschließlich für den Haushaltsgebrauch bestimmt. 
Bitte betreiben Sie es nicht außerhalb der Wohnung.
7. Betreiben Sie niemals ein elektrischen Gerät mit einem beschädigten Kabel 
oder einer beschädigten Steckdose oder wenn das Gerät nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder wenn es in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt wurde.
8. Bitte platzieren Sie das Gerät nicht auf oder neben einem Gas- oder Elektroofen.
9.  Verwenden Sie keinen scharfen Reiniger oder Stahlwolle für die 
Reinigung des Gerätes.
10. Vermeiden Sie die Berührung der laufenden Teile des Gerätes
11. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Motor nicht mehr arbeitet, bevor Sie 
das Gerät auseinandernehmen und betreiben Sie das Gerät nur mit dem 
Deckel und  der Sicherheitsverriegelung.
12. Befüllen Sie das Gerät nur mit einer angemessenen Menge und drücken 
Sie die Nahrung nicht zu fest durch den Zuführschacht. 

1. Prüfen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme, ob die Netzspannung mit der 
Spannungsangabe auf dem Gerät übereinstimmt. Falls dies nicht der Fall 
ist, benutzen Sie das Gerät keinesfalls und informieren Sie den Vertreiber.
2. Reinigen Sie alles Teile des Gerätes, die mit Nahrungsmittel in Berührung kommen.
3. Setzen Sie das Gerät einige Male zusammen und nehmen Sie es auseinander 
, bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen.



AUSEINANDERNAHME UND ZUSAMMENSETZUNG DER GERÄTETEILE

WICHTIGER HINWEIS

Vorsicht:
 Bedenken Sie, dass die Schneidemesser scharf sind und 
verwenden Sie das Reibeisen ausschließlich im Filterkorb.
 Stecken Sie Ihre Finger nicht in den Zuführschacht.
 Nehmen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie das 
Gerät reinigen und wieder zusammensetzen.
 Stellen Sie die Höchstgeschwindigkeit für harte Früchte ein, 
so wie Äpfel, Karotten, etc. ein.
  Stellen Sie die Minimalgeschwindigkeit für weiche 
Früchte, so wie Tomaten, Melonen, etc. ein.
  Nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht in Betrieb, wenn Sieb beschädigt ist.
 Sollte das Kabel beschädigt sein, sollte es nur vom Hersteller 
oder von autorisiertem Fachpersonal ausgetauscht werden.
 Es wird empfohlen, das Gerät nicht länger als konstant 
fünf Minuten  zu betreiben.

Drehen Sie  den Niedrig / Aus / Hoch – Kippschalter (11) auf Aus, 
Drücken Sie den Sicherheitsverriegelungsknopf (8) und öffnen Sie den 
Sicherheitsverriegelungsgriff (9). Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung (3).
Entfernen Sie die Trennvorrichtung von Saft und Fruchtmasse (6), dann 
drücken Sie das Reibeeisen und den Filterbehälter nach oben.
Platzieren Sie die Trennvorrichtung von Saft und Fruchtmasse (6) auf die 
Basis mit dem 350 Watt-Motor, drücken Sie mit beiden Händen auf die 
Trennvorrichtung von Saft und Fruchtmasse (6), bis dieser einrastet. Setzen 
Sie den Deckel (3), das Reibeeisen und den Filterbehälter (5) ein.  Öffnen 
Sie den Deckel (3) und fixieren Sie den Sicherheitsverriegelungsgriff (9).
 Platzieren Sie den Fruchtfleischbehälter (15) in die richtige Position ebenso 
wie den Saftbehälter (14)

1. Drücken Sie stets den Sicherheitsverriegelungsknopf (8), wenn Sie den 
Haltegriff öffnen oder schließen.
2. Überladungsschutz.
Zu Ihrer Sicherheit wurde der Power Entsafter mit einem Überladungsschutz 
ausgestattet. Der Motor wird automatisch ausgeschaltet, sobald der Power Entsafter 
überladen wurde. Um das Gerät neu zu starten, befolgen Sie bitte die folgenden 
Schritte:Stellen Sie den Kippschalter auf die Off-Position. Nehmen Sie die Power 
Entsafter vom Stromkreis und entnehmen Sie die überfüllte Menge an  Früchten 
bzw. Gemüse.  Lassen Sie den Motor abkühlen und führen Sie die oben genannten 
Schritte aus. Anschließend drücken Sie bitte den schwarzen „Reset“-Knopf unterhalb 
der Basis.
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AUSEINANDERNAHME UND ZUSAMMENSETZUNG DER GERÄTETEILE
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DIAGRAMM

1. Nahrungsmitteldrücker
2. Zuführschacht
3. Deckel
4. Anhaltevorrichtung
5. Reibeisen (aus rostfreiem Stahl) und 
Filterbehälter
6.  Trennvorrichtung von Saft und 
Fruchtmasse
7. Ausguss
8. Sicherheitsverriegelungsschalter

9. Sicherheitsverriegelungsgriff
10. Anzeigelicht
11. Niedrig / Aus / Hoch – Kippschalter
12. Basis mit 350 W-Motor
13. Schaumsepariervorrichtung
14. Saftbehälter
15. Fruchtfleischbehälter
16. Bürste
17. 
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 BETRIEB

WARTUNG UND REINIGUNG

Beachten Sie: Um aufwändige Reinigung zu vermeiden, 
versehen Sie den Fruchtfleischbehälter mit einer Plastiktüte.

1. Schritt
Waschen Sie die  ausgewählten Früchte und Gemüse. Die meisten Früchte 
und Gemüsesorten so wie Äpfel, Karotten und Gurken müssen nicht 
geschnitten werden, wenn Sie in den Zuführschacht passen.

2. Schritt
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Entsafter richtig zusammengesetzt wurde. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der rostfreie Stahlfilter vor jedem Neugebrauch 
sorgfältig gesäubert wurde.

3. Schritt
Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die Steckdose. Wählen Sie mit dem 
Kippschalter die gewünschte Entsaftungsgeschwindigkeit, je nach 
Beschaffenheit der Früchte oder der Gemüse. Gebrauchen Sie 
Geschwindigkeitsauswahltabelle als Leitfaden für verschiedene Früchte 
und Gemüse.

4. Schritt
Platzieren Sie bei laufendem Motor die Früchte bzw. Gemüse in den 
Zuführschacht. Verwenden Sie den Nahrungsmitteldrücker, drücken Sie 
vorsichtig die Nahrung, bis sie das rotierende Reibeisen erreicht.

5. Schritt
Saft fließt in den Saftbehälter. Sie separierte Fruchtfleischmasse wird im 
Fruchtfleischbehälter gesammelt. Der Fruchtfleischbehälter kann während 
des Entsaftungsvorgangs geleert werden, indem Sie den Kippschalter 
auf „Off“ stellen und dann vorsichtig den Fruchtfleischbehälter leeren. 
(Setzen Sie den leeren Fruchtfleischbehälter wieder ein, bevor Sie 
den Entsaftungsvorgang wieder starten). Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass der 
Fruchtfleischbehälter zu stark befüllt wird, da der Power Entsafter sonst 
nicht richtig arbeitet bzw. beschädigt wird.

 Für eine leichte Reinigung wird empfohlen alle entnehmbaren Teile unter 
fließendem Wasser zu reinigen. Lassen Sie die Teile trocknen.
  Nachdem der Entsafter auseinandergenommen wurde, können alle 
entnehmbaren Teile in heißem Spülwasser gereinigt werden.
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 Der Deckel, der Filterbehälter, der Fruchtfleischbehälter, das Reibeisen und 
der Saftbehälter sind spülmaschinengeeignet.
 Reinigen Sie die Basis mit einem feuchten Tuch.
 Bevor Sie den Saftbehälter reinigen, entfernen Sie die 
Schaumauffangvorrichtung und spülen Sie sie unter fließendem Wasser ab.
 Tauchen Sie das Reibeisen nicht in Bleichmittel.
 Behandeln Sie den Filterbehälter stets mit äußerster Vorsicht, da er leucht 
beschädigt werden kann.
 Durch Gebrauch von farbstarken Früchten und Gemüse kann sich das 
Plastik des Gerätes verfärben. Damit dies vermieden wird, reinigen Sie die 
entnehmbaren Teile direkt nach Gebrauch des Gerätes.
 Im Falle einer Verfärbung, sollten die betroffenen Plastikteile in 10%iges 
Zitronenwasser getaucht oder aber mit einem sanften Reiniger gesäubert 
werden. Es wird empfohlen, den aus rostfreiem Stahl bestehenden 
Filterbehälter nach dem Entsaftungsvorgang für 10 Minuten in heißen 
Spülwasser zu tauchen, um eine leichte Reinigung zu ermöglichen. 
Wenn Fruchtfleischmasse auf dem Filter trocknet, können die feinen 
Poren des Filternetzes verstopft werden, was zu einer eindeutigen 
Leistungseinschränkung des Gerätes führen kann. Zu Ihrer Annehmlichkeit 
wurde Ihrem Powerentsafter eine Reinigungsbürste aus Nylon zugefügt.

Entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät nicht im Hausmüll. Dieses Gerät 
muss gesondert entsorgt werden.

ENTSORGUNG
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  پس از جداسازی قطعات دستگاه ، تمام قسمت های جداشدني را می توان در محلول 
آب و مواد شوینده خانگی، تمیز نمود. 

  درپوش آب میوه گیری، جداره ی ظرف صافی، ظرف تفاله، سبد صافی استیل و ظرف 
آب میوه را می توان با ماشین ظرف شویی )فقط در قفسه بالایی( شست. 

  قسمت بدنه موتور را با پارچه ای نم دار تمییز نمایید. 
  قبل از شس��تن ظرف آب میوه، تجهیزاتی که کف آلود ش��ده اند را بیرون آورید و زیر 

آب جاری بشویید. 
  سبد صافی استیل را در سفید کننده فرو نبرید. 

  همیشه از سبد صافی مراقبت نمایید، زیرا ممکن است آسیب ببیند.
  تغییر رنگ پلاس��تیک ممکن است به علت تاثیر میوه ها و سبزیجات پررنگ صورت 
پذیرد. برای جلوگیری از این امر، اجزاي دستگاه را بلافاصله پس از استفاده بشویید. 

  در صورت بروز تغییر، اجزاي پلاستیکی را می توان در محلول آب و آب لیموی %10 
فرو برد یا برای تمیز کاری،از شوینده های غیر ساینده استفاده کرد. 

  برای تمیز کاری بهتر، س��بد صافی اس��تیل را بلافاصله پس از استفاده در محلول داغ 
آب و ش��وینده های خانگی  به مدت حدودا10ً دقیقه فروبرید. در صورتیکه تفاله روی 
صافی باقی مانده وخش��ک شود، ممکن است روزنه های توری صافی را مسدود نماید 

و به این وسیله قدرت آب میوه گیری را کاهش دهد. 

دورانداختن دستگاه مطابق با اصول زیست محیطي 

شما مي توانید به حفاظت از محیط زیست کمک کنید!
لطفاً به مقررات محلي توجه کنید. وس��ایل برق��ي دورانداختني را به مراکز 

ویژه ی  جمع آوري این دستگاه ها تحویل دهید. 
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مشخصات دستگاه

مراقبت و تمیز کردن

به کارگیری 

  برای تمیز کردن آس��ان تر، بلافاصله پس از هر اس��تفاده، قسمت های جداشدني را در 
زیر آب جاری شسست شو دهید )تا تفاله های مرطوب از آن جدا گردند(، اجازه دهید 

تا این قسمت ها در مجاورت هوا  خشک گردند. 

مرحله 1
میوه و س��بزیجات انتخابی خود را برای گرفتن آب میوه بشویید. ضرورتی ندارد تا اکثر 
میوه ها و س��بزیجات از قبیل س��یب، هویج و خیار خرد گردد، زیرا به صورت کامل نیز 

در مجرای تغذیه جا می گیرد. 
مرحله 2

اطمینان حاصل نمایید که آب میوه گیری برقی به طور صحیح مونتاژ شده است.
اطمینان حاصل نمایید که صافی استیل قبل از هر بار استفاده  کاملًا تمیز شده باشد.

مرحله 3
دوشاخه سیم برق را به طور صحیح به پریز برق متصل کنید. تنظیم گر را برای سرعت 
کم به طرف بالا یا برای س��رعت زیاد به طرف پایین، بس��ته به نوع سبزی یا میوه ای که 
باید آب آن گرفته ش��ود، فش��ار دهید. از جدول انتخاب سرعت به عنوان راهنما برای 

گرفتن آب میوه و سبزیجات استفاده کنید.
مرحله 4

هنگامي  که دستگاه کار مي کند، میوه یا مواد را داخل مجرای تغذیه قرار دهید. از فشار 
دهنده مواد استفاده نمایید، به آرامی مواد را در مجرا به طرف پایین هدایت کنید. برای 
گرفتن مقدار زیادی از آب میوه، همیش��ه فش��ار دهنده مواد را به آرامی به طرف پایین 

فشار دهید.
مرحله 5

آب میوه به داخل ظرف آب میوه جریان می یابد و تفاله جدا ش��ده در مخزن تفاله جمع 
می شود. 

مخ��زن تفاله را مي توان در طول گرفت��ن آب میوه با خاموش کردن منبع آب میوه خالی 
ک��رد، )مخ��زن خالی تفاله قبل از ادامه ی فرآیند آب میوه گی��ري باید در جای خود قرار 
گیرد.( اجازه ندهید مخزن تفاله بیش از اندازه پر ش��ود، زیرا ممکن اس��ت از عملکرد 

صحیح دستگاه جلوگیری بعمل آورد یا به آن خسارت وارد نماید.

برای به حداقل رساندن دفعات شست و شو، یک کیسه فریزر را داخل 
مخزن تفاله برای جمع آوری آن قرار دهید.
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1. دسته ی فشاري مواد 
2. مجرای تغذیه 

3. دسته ی فشاري مواد )قابل تعویض(
4. دهانه ی تغذیه )قابل تعویض(

5. درپوش 
6. توپي

7. رنده ی فولادي ضدّ زنگ و سبد صافی 
8. ظرف جداکننده آب میوه و تفاله 

9. لوله خروجي

10. دکمه قفل ایمنی 
11. دستگیره قفل ایمنی 

12. چراغ نشانگر 
Low/HI/Off 13. تنظیم گر
14. پایه با موتور قدرتمند 

15. جداکننده کف آب میوه 
16. پارچ آب میوه 

17. ظرف بزرگ تفاله 
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جدا و سرهم کردن قطعات

 نکته مهم

احتیاط
• همیشه مراقب تیغه های تیز به کار رفته در سبد صافی باشید.

• انگشتان خود را از قسمت تغذیه کننده دور نگه دارید.
• سیم برق را قبل از تمیز کردن و جدا کردن قطعات از پریز بیرون بکشید.
• سرعت زیاد برای مواد سخت یا میوه هایی مانند سیب، هویج... غیره.
• سرعت کم برای مواد نرم یا میوه هایی مانند گوجه فرنگی ، لیمو...غیره.

• در صورت آسیب دیدن صافي چرخشی از وسیله استفاده نکنید.
• در صورت آس��یب دیدن سیم برق، باید به منظور جلوگیری از بروز 
هر گونه خطر، تعمیر و تنظیم دس��تگاه توس��ط مرکز خدمات پس از 

فروش فلر انجام گیرد. 
• پیشنهاد می گردد که زمان کار مداوم بیش از 5 دقیقه نباشد. 

1. کلید 3 موقعیتي را به حالت خاموش درآورید )11( ، دکمه قفل ایمنی را فشار  دهید 
)8(، دستگیره قفل ایمنی را بازکنید )9(.

2. درپوش را بردارید )3(.
3. ظرف جدا کننده آب میوه و تفاله را بیرون بیاورید )8(، س��پس رنده ی فولادي ضدّ 

زنگ و سبد صافی )7( را به طرف بالا بکشید. 
4. ظ��رف جدا کننده آب میوه و تفال��ه )8( را روی پایه موتور قدرتمند 350 واتي قرار 
دهید، با هر دو دس��ت بر روی ظرف )6( فش��ار آورید، این ظرف با صدای اندکی در 

محل خود قرار می گیرد.
5. درپوش )5( و رنده ی استیل و سبد صافی )7( را در جای خود قرار دهید. 

6. درپوش )5( را بازکنید و دستگیره قفل ایمنی )12( را ببندید.
7. ظ��رف بزرگ تفاله )17( را ب��ه طور صحیح در جای خود قرار دهید. ظرف آب میوه 

)16( را در جای خود ثابت نمایید.

1. همیشه  در زمان باز نمودن دستگیره، دکمه قفل ایمنی)8( را  فشار دهید. 
2. محاف��ظ در برابر بارگذاري بیش از حد دس��تگاه برای محافظت و ایمنی ش��ما. این 
آب میوه گیری به محافظی در برابر بارگذاري بیش از حد مجهّز ش��ده است. در صورتی 
که آب میوه گیری بیش از اندازه پر ش��ود، موتور به طور خودکارخاموش می شود. برای 

شروع مجدد، این مراحل باید دنبال گردد: 
تنظیم گر را در موقعیت خاموش قرار دهید. 

دوشاخه را از پریز برق جدا و بار اضافه را تخلیه نمایید. 
اجازه دهید موتور خنک ش��ود و س��پس مجدداً مراحل ذکر ش��ده در بالا را اجرا نمایید. 
سپس دکمه سیاه رنگ راه اندازی مجدد را که در زیر پایه دستگاه وجود دارد، فشار دهید.
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نکات ایمنی

سی
فار

پيش از استفاده،  لطفاً دفترچه ي راهنما را به دقت بخوانيد.
این دستگاه مختص مصارف خانگی است.
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1. میوه یا سبزیجات را با انگشت های خود داخل مجرای تغذیه فشار ندهید، همیشه از 
وسیله ی فشار دهنده ارایه شده با دستگاه استفاده نمایید.

2. زمانی که دوش��اخه آب میوه گیری داخل پریز اس��ت، قطعات دستگاه را از هم جدا 
نکنید. دستگاه یا سیم برق یا قسمت موتور را داخل آب یا سایر مایعات فرو نبرید.

3. به تیغه های برنده دستگاه درون سبد صافی استیل دست نزنید.
4. هنگام استفاده از آب میوه گیری برقی، آن را در غیاب خود رها نکنید. این وسیله برای 
استفاده کودکان یا اشخاص ناتوان بدون نظارت در نظر گرفته نشده است. نظارت دقیق 

هنگام به کار بردن این وسیله در نزدیکی کودکان ضروری است.
5. همیشه در صورت عدم استفاده از دستگاه یا قبل از تمیزکردن آن دوشاخه ی دستگاه 

را از پریز برق جدا نمایید.
6. این وس��یله فقط برای کاربرد خانگی در نظر گرفته  ش��ده است و برای کاربری غیر 

خانگی مناسب نیست.
7. هیچ وس��یله برقي را با س��یم یا پریز معیوب، یا پس از آنکه وسیله از طریق دیگری 

دارای نقص فنی گردیده یا خسارت دیده باشد، به کار نیندازید.
8. این وس��یله را روی اجاق گاز، یا چراغ خوراک پ��زی الکتریکی داغ یا نزدیک آن یا 

محلی که با آونِ داغ در تماس است، قرار ندهید.
9. از پاک کننده های سایشی، یا خشک کن اسیدی براي تمیزکاري استفاده ننمایید.

10. هنگام کارکردن دستگاه از تماس با قسمت های متحرک اجتناب نمایید.
11. همیش��ه قبل از جداس��ازی قطعات اطمینان حاصل نمایید که موتور کاملًا متوقف 
ش��ده اس��ت و زمانی که درپوش، بازوی قفل ایمنی و لوله فش��اری بالایی به خوبی در 

جای خود قرار گرفت وسیله را به کار اندازید. 
12. وس��یله را بیش از اندازه پر نکنید یا دس��ته ی فش��اري را بیش از حد بر روي مواد 

درون دهانه ی تغذیه فشار ندهید.

قبل از به کارگیری اولیه 

1. از هماهنگ بودن ولتاژ دستگاه با ولتاژ مصرفی، اطمینان حاصل کنید. 
2. قسمت هایی از دستگاه را که با مواد غذایی در تماس هستند، بشویید. 
3. پیش از بکاربردن دستگاه، قطعات آن را چند بار جدا و سرهم نمایید.




